

**[REDACTED]**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**L.C.,  
Petitioner-Appellant,**

v.

**[REDACTED], SUPERINTENDENT, MASSACHUSETTS  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTE, AND [REDACTED],  
Respondents-Appellees.**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The District Of Massachusetts  
In Civil Action No. [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant*

August 18, 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A. The Killing of [REDACTED], and the Arrest of the Juvenile L.C. and His Adult Co-Defendants .....	7
B. R.S.'s Testimony at L.C.'s Juvenile Transfer Hearing.....	8
C. Additional Evidence Bearing on Amenability to Rehabilitation Presented at the Juvenile Court Transfer Hearing.....	13
D. The Juvenile Court's Findings.....	14
E. Remand to the Juvenile Court and the Submission of Additional Evidence that L.C. Was an Ideal Candidate for Rehabilitative Service .....	16
F. The Juvenile Court Ignores the Evidence from DYS and Issues Revised Non-Amenability Findings .....	17
G. R.S.'s Disappearance, L.C.'s First Trial, and the Subsequent Vacating of L.C.'s Convictions .....	18
H. L.C.'s Year on Bail.....	19
I. R.S. Reappears, Confesses to the Murders, and Admits that His Juvenile Court Testimony Was Perjurious .....	19
J. R.S. Changes His Story Once Again, Providing a Fifth Revised Account of the Murders .....	21
K. The Verdict, the Direct Appeal, and L.C.'s Habeas Petition .....	26

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....28

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....30

ARGUMENT .....30

I. De Novo Review of L.C.’s Non-Amenability Claims Is Merited.....30

II. The Record Does Not Support the Single Justice’s Factual Determination That R.S.’s Testimony Played Only a “Minor Role” in the Juvenile Court’s Non-Amenability Decision .....33

III. But For the Constitutionally Ineffective Assistance Provided by Prior Counsel, There Is a Reasonable Probability That L.C. Would Have Been Tried and/or Sentenced as a Juvenile.....38

    A. Trial and Direct Appellate Counsel’s Deficient Performance .....39

    B. The Prejudice to L.C. Resulting from Prior Counsel’s Deficient Performance.....42

CONCLUSION .....48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A Juvenile v. Commonwealth</i> , 380 Mass. 552 (1980) (“ <i>Juvenile II</i> ”) .....	35, 37
<i>Brown v. Maloney</i> , 267 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Clements v. Clarke</i> , 592 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. A Juvenile</i> , 370 Mass. 272 (1976) (“ <i>Juvenile I</i> ”) .....	35, 37
<i>Commonwealth v. F.D.</i> , 414 Mass. 37 (1992) (“ <i>F.D. I</i> ”).....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. F.D.</i> , 427 Mass. 414 (1998) (“ <i>DiBenedetto II</i> ”) .....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Harold</i> , 43 Mass. App. Ct. 320 .....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. O’Brien</i> , 432 Mass. 578 (2000) .....	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Rosenburg</i> , 410 Mass. 347 (1991) .....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Tanso</i> , 411 Mass. 640 (1992) .....	18, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 427 Mass. 59 (1998) .....	9
<i>DeBurgo v. St. Amand</i> , 587 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>Dept. of Youth Svcs. v. A Juvenile</i> , 384 Mass. 784 (1981) .....	36

*Dept. of Youth Svcs. v. A Juvenile*,  
398 Mass. 516 (1986) .....36

*Estelle v. McGuire*,  
502 U.S. 62 .....46

*Fortini v. Murphy*,  
257 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2001).....32

*Hamm v. Latessa*,  
72 F.3d 947 (1st Cir. 1995).....47

*Jewett v. Brady*,  
634 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2011).....38

*Kent v. United States*,  
383 U.S. 541 (1966).....46

*Lynch v. Ficco*,  
438 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2006).....31, 42

*O'Brien v. Marshall*,  
453 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2006).....44

*Peralta v. United States*,  
597 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2010).....38

*Perkins v. Russo*,  
586 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2009).....33, 35

*Phoenix v. Matesanz*,  
189 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1999).....3, 31

*Rivera Alicea v. United States*,  
404 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....39

*Schriro v. Landrigan*,  
550 U.S. 465 (2007).....37

*Sellan v. Kuhlman*,  
261 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2001) .....32

*Strickland v. Washington*,  
466 U.S. 668 (1984).....passim

*Teti v. Bender*,  
507 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007).....32

*United States v. Mangual-Corchado*,  
139 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 1998).....42

*United States v. McCoy*,  
215 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....40

*United States v. Sealed Appellant I*,  
591 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2009) .....45, 47

*Zuluaga v. Spencer*,  
585 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2009).....30

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 2254 ..... 2, 3, 7, 28, 32, 37, 45

Mass. Gen. L. ch. 119, § 54 .....9

Mass. Gen. L. ch. 119, § 58 .....9

Mass. Gen. L. ch. 119, § 61 .....2, 9, 35

Mass. Gen. L. ch. 278, § 33E.....3, 7, 27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

6<sup>th</sup> Amendment to United States Constitution. ....2, 5, 37

14<sup>th</sup> Amendment to United States Constitution .....2, 5

Fed. R. App. P. 28 .....2  
Fed. R. App. P. 30 .....2  
Fed. R. App. P. 32 .....48  
Fed. R. App. P. 34 .....1  
Local Rule 30.0 .....2  
Local Rule 34.0 .....1  
Mass. R. Crim. P. 30 .....passim
